Note: all figures are reported net of interest expenses

€ m unless
otherwise stated

27

BANCOPOSTA ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STRUCTURE
AVERAGE RETAIL AND CORPORATE DEPOSITS UP

AVERAGE DEPOSITS AVERAGE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

Corporate & other3

Retail + Postepay

Public

Administration2

1. Includes short term REPO and collateral 2. Entirely invested in floating rate deposits c/o MEF; 3. Includes business current accounts, PostePay business, Long-term REPO, Poste Italiane liquidity and other customers debt;
4. Includes Tax Credits & Others; 5. Average yield calculated as net interest income on average deposits

71.9 72.4 74.1

14.4 14.3 10.3

9.0 9.4 8.2

9M-22 FY-22

96.1

9M-23

92.695.4

(3)
(3%)

Italian government

bonds & Other4

Deposits @ MEF

Treasury1

+4%

+1%

(28%)

+3%

(28%)

Avg. Return ex. cap.
gains (%)5 1.94 1.99

Duration (# of
years)

5.2 5.0

2.42

5.2

HIGHLIGHTS
● Retail and Corporate

deposit increase y/y

● Public Administration
assets yield mostly
linked to 10Y Italian
Govies – liabilities mainly
remunerated on 6M
Euribor

● Treasury assets mainly
remunerated at a fixed
rate – liabilities
remunerated at variable
rate

Treasury1

(9%) (9%)

€ bn unless
otherwise
stated

52.1 52.4 54.1

19.8 20.0 20.0

14.4 14.3 10.3

9.0 9.4 8.2

96.1

9M-22 FY-22

95.4

9M-23

92.6

(3)
(3%)

28

UNREALISED GAINS & LOSSES AND SENSITIVITIES
NET UNREALISED LOSSES NOT IMPACTING CAPITAL POSITION

UNREALISED NET GAINS AND LOSSES PORTFOLIO SENSITIVITIES

Q3-22 Q4-22 Q2-23 Q3-23
Var (bp)

Q3-23 vs
Q2-23

BTP 10Y 4.52 4.72 4.07 4.78 +71

SWAP 10Y 3.08 3.20 3.02 3.39 +38

BTP 15Y 4.40 4.75 4.26 5.04 +78

SWAP 15Y 3.07 3.14 2.96 3.43 +47

BTP 30Y 4.34 4.79 4.44 5.25 +81

SWAP 30Y 2.40 2.53 2.54 3.09 +55

Fair Value
Reserve1 (1,820)

(5,958)

(7,208)

(4,348)

(6,325)

9M-22 FY-22 H1-23 9M-23

(56)

56

(22)

22

BTP swap Spread
+1 bp

BTP swap Spread
-1 bp

Swap Rate
+1 bp

Swap Rate
-1 bp

(2,092) (859)

€ m unless
otherwise
stated

(1,597)

1. Net of taxes

29

POSTAL SAVINGS
NET OUTFLOWS MAINLY DRIVEN BY POSTAL BONDS

AVERAGE POSTAL SAVINGS1 POSTAL SAVINGS NET FLOWS

Postal Bonds

Postal savings
books

1. Average postal savings excludes interests accrued year-to-date and interests compounded, but not yet payable, on postal bonds not matured as of the reporting date

95,042 93,945 91,153

221,808 221,592 222,149

315,537

9M-22 FY-22 9M-23

313,301316,850

(3,549)

(2,200)

(3,303)

(1,394)

Q3-22 Q3-23Q2-23

(4%)

0%

€ m unless
otherwise stated

30

ASSET MANAGEMENT
AUM GROWTH SUPPORTED BY POSITIVE NET FLOWS